FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE FOR RECYCLING PROCESSING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered this 10^{44} day of 10^{44} , 2019 between ALACHUA COUNTY a charter county and political subdivision of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "Alachua County," and the City of Gainesville, Florida, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Gainesville." Collectively, Alachua County and Gainesville are hereinafter referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Recycling Process dated June 11, 2019.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Interlocal Agreement through September 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The CITY OF GAINESVILLE and ALACHUA COUNTY agree to extend the term of the Agreement through September 30, 2020.
- 2. After execution by the Parties, this First Amendment shall become effective upon filing with the clerk of the circuit court in and for Alachua County, Florida.
- 3. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Amendment, together with the original Interlocal Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to Agreement to be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written.

[Signatures on Following Page]

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Kolunt huld

Charles Chestnut, FV Robert Hutchinson Chair, Board of County Commissioners Date: _//-/2-/9

Approved as to Form: Alachua County Attorney's Office

ATTEST:

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq., Clerk (COUNTY SEAL)

CITY OF GAINESVILLE

By: Deborah Bowie

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Gainesville City Afforney

ATTEST: for

Omichele Gainey, Clerk of the Commission. (CITY SEAL)

19-0266

Agenda Item Name:

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville for Recycling Processing

Presenter:

Patrick Irby

Description:

First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville for Recycling Processing. This amendment extends the term of the agreement to September 30, 2020.

Recommended Action:

Approve First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville for Recycling Processing.

Prior Board Motions:

At the June 9, 2019, BOCC meeting the Interlocal Agreement between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville for Recycling Processing was approved.

Fiscal Consideration:

The Interlocal Agreement for recycling processing is on a sliding scale based on blended market price. When the blended market price is high, there is revenue sharing with the County paying the City but when the market price is low, the City has to pay the County a processing fee.

Background:

The operation of the materials recovery facility located at the Leveda Brown Environmental Park was taken over by the County in 2014. For an operation like this, the processing costs per ton are dramatically affected by the volume of throughput. By having the City of Gainesville commit to deliver all of their residential recyclable material to the County's facility, the County is able to better project their processing costs per ton and establish competitive rates in the fee schedule.

Manager's Talking Points October 8, 2019

Consent Agenda

Title: First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Alachua County and the City of Gainesville for Recycling Processing

- Agreement establishes the fee schedule for processing recyclables at the County's Materials Recovery Facility.
- Agreement ensures that the City of Gainesville continues to maintain a dual stream collection program for residential recycling.
- Agreement establishes acceptable contamination levels for recyclables delivered to the Materials Recovery Facility.
- The First Amendment to the Agreement extends the term through September 30, 2020.